
Total Project Snapshot Report
2013 Legisature TPS Report 8077011
Agency: Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Grants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315)

Grant Recipient: Nenana Federal Tax ID: 92-6001390

Project Title: Project Type: New Construction and Land Acquisition

Nenana - Totchaket Resource Development Corridor
Construction

State Funding Requested: $3,000,000 House District: 38 /S
Future Funding May Be Requested

Brief Project Description:
[This is a Roads fo Resources project. This road provides access to ‘aaproximately 900,000 acres of]
Interior land with large agriculture potential, timber harvesting and oil and gas developments as well as|
extension of access to Interior mineral development and potential for continuing the road on to Tanana|
land Nome.

Funding Plan:
Tota Project Gost: STT000000
Funding Aeady Secured: (35:500.000)
FY2014 State Funding Request: ($3,000,000)Project Defic: smo
Funcing Daas
56,500,000wasprovideor inthFY13 transportation son package.
Detailed Project Description and Justification:
[Construction of vs road wl provide accoss fo a muta of résowaos, primary agreuars and. access ha Taman]Valey State Forest resources, UAF land, Menai Health Trust land, and the Nenana Basin Gas exploration areaConstruction of the Totchaket Road wil aiso provide access to Kantishna mineral depos south wes of Nenana andnumerous public and private recreational propertos.
Th road is designed o be approximately 28 mies in length and is to bo place on an existing 500 foo wide, 20 mi longight of way hele by the City of Nonana.

Th road wil reach approximately one-id of the distance f the Vilage of Tanana, mating th expansion potential for thelroad o Nome a further reaity for the residents of Alaska
Top-Level Project Funding
Catogory A- Total Project Cost
The estimated project costs $17 milion.

Category 5. Funding areacy secured
ForintComaaT
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Total Project Snapshot Report
2013 Legisiature TPS Report 60770v1
The City secured $6.5 milion in the FY13 transportation bond package. Priorto tis, the City had expended approximately]$3 milion for the existing roads, bridges, design documents and permits.  Doyon Regional Corporation had expended anadditional $3.5 milion on construction of completed roads and bridges.

CategoryC - FY 14 State Funding Request
[The City of Nenana is requesting $3 millon in the FY 14 Capital Budget.

CategoryD - Other Funding Requests
The City currently has no other funding requestsforthis project,

Category& - Adtonal Funding
 Aditional future funding wil be approximately $7.5 milion.

[Addtional State Funding Requests.
FY 15-53 milion
FY 16-53 millon
FY 171.5 milion

Detailed Project Description

This project has a long history beginning inthe early 1980's as part of the push to estabiish local Alaska grown agriculturalproducts and industry. Since that time, further resource development potential has been identified Including state timber]
resources, recreational property and the Nenana Basin oil and gas project,

This project has made continuos incremental progress but suffered from lackoffunding. Agricultural Lands have been puup for sale in the area. However, there have been no takers since there has been no access fo the land.

The City of Nenana has aquired USCOE permits, a documented wetlands survey along the ROW route. Currently the Citynas the permiting in place’ as well as design documents for the road. This project is phased primary due to the length ofthe road.

This project will provide new public access to a large section of Interior Alaska. In addition to agricultural development,timber resources, land owned by the University and the Mental Health Trust, and a variety of recreational properties, ths|project can also serve as the beginning of the Road to Nome.

Project Timeline:
[2014 - Complete frst 11 mies of 103d from currant 16" Wilh to iianed wid oT 24"
2015- Complete construction from mile 11- mile 19
2016- Complete construction on miles 19-26
2017 - Project completion from mile 26 to mile 29

Entity Responsible for the Ongoing Operation and Maintenance of this Project:
[Municipaity of Nenana

[Foruss byGocharsaony
Page2

Contact Name: Jone irs,Contact Number, 07.465 3004
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Total Project Snapshot Report2013 Logisature TPS Report 6077041
Grant Recipient Contact Information:

Name: Jason ayrana
Tite: Mayor
aress: sox 10

Nenana, Alaska 99760
erone Number. (s07)832.5441
emai: nenana@nenana net

Hass project been hough a public review process tthe acl level ands a community priory?[]YesJe

[Forse oar sarany
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fo City of Nenana :
A PO Box 70, Nenana, Alaska 99760 -

907-832-5501, 907-832-5503fox x
on httpijfuncuw.nienana.org PR.

Governor Parnell 12.Feb13
PO Box 110001
Juneau, Alaska

99811-0001

Re: Economic Development Projects

Dear Governor Palin,

Tam writing this letter to request support for funding of the Totchaket Road
Project located in Interior Alaska.

As we all are aware, the State of Alaska and its political subdivisions are in need
of self-sustainable development projects that will enable us to grow and stabilize
economically in the long term.

‘The City of Nenana has, over the past 20 years, been planning the development
of the lands west of this community and has invested substantially in its
furtherance.

‘This project consists of constructing 20 miles of road and will greatly facilitate
development of valuable timber resources, production of vast natural gas
resources currently under exploration and allow the State to market nearly
200,000 acres of agricultural property.

We request that the project be funded through State funds. By this method the
City will be able to expedite the project locally, more quicKly and ata lower cost
than other traditional methods.

‘The Totchaket Road Project planning and engineering work is substantially
completed and is only awaiting a funding opportunity.

We are requesting support from the State in the amount of $15 million to enable
the City to implement this project for the betterment of the State and the local
economy.



Tam greatly interested in meeting with yourself and your staff regarding this
development project and can furnish a variety of information and documents
that you may be interested in reviewing.

Please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,
Jason P. Mayrand

Mayor/Administrator
City of Nenana



ween, Toghotthele Corporationba
= Jim Sackett CEO/President
el 307.8 Parks Highway

(Ber. PO Box 249
., SL Nenana, AK. 99760
SRY (207)-832-8832 phone
ARE (907)-832-5834 fax

Sh 0 toghotthele@hotmall.com (email)
z H www.toghotthele.com

2/12/13

Representative Steve Thompson
State Capital Room 500

Juneau, AK. 99801-1182

Steve,

Toghotthele Corporation would greatly appreciate it if you could procure funding for the Totchaket
Highway during thi legislative session. The economic impact from the portion that Doyon is
constructing has been significant onour community. The construction ofthe remaindero the road will
be even more significant. Many local businesses are booming and over 20 locals are working onthe
project with great paying jobs. The funding for construction ofthis highway is critical asthe bridge
portion was funded in the bond package this past November. Now we must secure funding ($3 million
this year) to begin building the highway west of Nenana. The Totchaket will access new timber areas in
the Tanana Valey State Forest, new agricultural parcels that DNR i set to release in 2015, new of and
gas fields in the Nenana Gas basin, and new hunting/fishing areasforthe people of Alaska. It truly is a
“Roads to Resources”.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter,

Jim Sackett, CEO/President
Toghotthele Corporation
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Gentlemen. 1am sn independent ogee workingutofNear, Alaska and uss the otchake Highway on anslmosdaily bois 1 ave logged tis rc for many
cars ndhave hao bud es bridges unddoany oad work tht ws ecessary tog ony timbersales aeons theNenana River would surly i ose ths roadcompltcd and withproper bridge installed actos th iver at Nena“Tis ond would openupal srt fnew projets for many pele. Anal scan ood would ssinsure many new hoesinthe res adthshelpthecommit ofNenana, AkThank you Genene for your consideration in regards ote TotchabetHighssycompletion Signed Millad A Fudge
CEO Big Six Logging
Bov26r
Alaska 9760

AVE A NICE DAY FROM MEL & MATTY'S TIMBERLINE ADVENTURES!
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FTE TAT] Department of Natural ResourcesSER THE STATE p

f= "ALASKAfs DIVISIONOF AGRICULTUREgmt) = Norhen Region OfficeKelag7 covmorsamranin 1065 Comers1 Foon, Anka 970-4204Latah Wain 507 28 1950Fo 073781951

February 6, 2013

To Whom It May Concern,

‘The Nenana-Totchaket Agriculture Project s a 130,000 acre tract of state agricultural land westof the City of Nenana. This land has been designated for agriculture use since the early 1980'sbut development had not occurred primarily due the lack of access. There is a 29 mile Right-of-‘Way running cast-to-west from the west bankof the Nenana River to ncarly the Kantishna Riverthat bisects the agriculture project. To reach the agriculture projet requires crossing the NenanaRiver and three smaller streams as well as a fen arca. Several years ago bridges were put acrossthese smaller streams and a road constructed along the first sx milesofRight-of-Way in supportofexploration driling taking place in the area. This year mre drilling activity has resulted in thedevelopmentof the ROW ino the actual agriculture project it self The Division of Agriculture isvery supportive of any effort to further develop this road as it wil lead to quicker developmentof the agriculture project, which is a goal not only for this division but many Alaskans as well,The development of the project will also help the state meets its goals of cconomic diversity,food security, and transferring state and into private ownership. It wil be much harder (0 offerthis land for sale without developed access along the ROW. Now that the bridges and crossingshave been developed without state funds to the project it would be a very good investment forthe state to provide funding for the development of the remaining portion of the ROW. It wouldprovide a many-fold return on investment in termsofallowing the state to put agriculture land inthe hands of people willing to produce food not only for their own use but for sale 10 theirneighbors. The size of this project would allow for the development ofa large scale, diverse,faming operations as well. The development of this project could help reduce Alaska’sdependence of foodstuffs being brought in from Outside and increase our food security.
The Division of Agriculture fecls that developing the ROW through the Nenana-Totchaketproject could lead to more state land being sold quicker and increase the funds generated throughland sales becauseof increased appraised values. A developed ROW would provide us withgreater flexibility in designing the project as well

Sincerely,

Socbf
Daniel Proulx
Natural Resource Specialist
Division of Agriculture/ Northern Region Office
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S72, THE STATE Department of Natural Resources
[LSEZSSR of DIVISION OF FORESTRY(bs Zl Nore Resions!Ofoepb eayy) © A Yes7 =7/2 fosbonts Aa ooispEs Nn 30745 3640

February8, 2013

sim Sackett
POBox 249
Nenana, AK 99760

Dear sim:
Attached is a descriplion of he use of fhe Totchaket Highway by fhe Divison of Forestry fo accesscommercial imber sales in Uril 2f ine Tonana Valey Stale Forest. In he allachmen Faitbonts AreaForester KT Pyne and Fairbanks Resource Forester Brian Young provide a bie! descripfion of he historyond background of the use. long wih pos. present, ond proposed future acces: heeds by 1Bonof Forestry for proposed commercial fimber sales and personal use firewood GvGIGTY wii Urir 3.01 heTanana Valley tale Forest and ofher state lands in the general area. There s  aubilantil Sereate of{imberlonds within 10 mieso the Totchaket Highway. Addiionaly, here ore additional benels aainedhough access o the Tanana Valey State Forest with complefion of 1s projec including incseasat‘access for widiand fre management operations.
you have further questions or needs concerning fhe Diviion of Forest's plannedacs nfs crea,please contact Fairbanks Area Forester alliyn “KT” Pyne and Mark Elo, Northern Region faresrerGood luck with your efors to secure funding for this wellinenioned development pres

Sincerely

p= Mark Eliot
Korlhern Regional Forester
loska Division of Forestry

Enclosure
ce
John “Chis” Misch, Director and Slate Forester, Alaska Divison of Foreshyd Fogel, Depuly Commissioner. Alaska Deparment of Nalurel ResourcesEsther Tempe, Legisalive Licison, Alaska Department of Nafural ResourcesJim Eleazer, Forest Resources Program Manager, Aska Division of FreshyKalfhoyn “KI Pyne. Faitbanks Area Forester, Alaska Division of Foreshy



Totchaket Highway -Nenana River Crossing and Access to
‘Tanana Valley State Forest Forest Classified Lands

Duringthesummer month, Subregion 3 Katishna (Tanana Basin Plan 1993)is only accessible byfiverboats, barges andairplanes. Whileduring the winter months, a myriadof ral systems connectvillges, towns, and cabins with one another. The Roads to Resources Program sts the TotchaketHighway originating from Nenana asa potential year round access route to Subregion 3. Theconstuction ofthis oad will provide accessto a multitude of resources including: agricultural, timber,natural gas and mineral. This route will provideyearround access to State, Private, University, andNative lands...

Historically in this area an ice crossing of the Nenana Riveratthe 10 street crossing has beenconstructed each year. This ice crossing has been used by the residents of the region and various otheruser groups to access the Commissioner's Line and the Nenana Totchaket Highway a5 wel 2s a.multitude of other trails within the region. These tall act asa link between remote communities andthe road system. The Nenana Totchaket project hasa long history (Nenana ~Totchaket ManagementPlan 1982). in the 1980's there was2 push to establish Alaskan grown agricultural products andindustry. Year round access was one of the main reasons that the 1980's project did not move forward.Lack of 1030 accesstotis subregion makes agricultural development unlikely inthe near future (TananaBasin Plan)

= During the period of export logging in the mid 1980's there were active loggers and sawmillOPEratorsin Nenana. AS part ofthe demand for export and saw logs, the Divison of ForestryProposed a number of timbersalesalong the TananaRiver andonthe west bank of NenanaRiver. These sales aeofhigh value white spruce. In ordertoaccess any of thesesales thepurchaser hadto cross at least onerivervia an ice bridge and construct miles ofwinterroad.NorthlandWood Products (Tanana River West #1 NC 747 F (225.5 acres). This sale was locatedalong the Tanana River.

© Northland was required to construct winter access road and ice bridges. Both theprimary and alternative access route crossed Minto Flats GameRefuge and ToghottheleCorporation Land. Analternative route was mentioned in the file if the purchaser was.unable to obtain the necessary permissions. This route added miles and expense to thetransportation. The route crossed the NenanaRiveron the Commission Line and turnednorth an theNorth Comission line to the Minto Game Refuge boundary. The routethen followed a section line boundary east for 5 miles. The route then turned north for5mile to reach the state forest. With light snow years, thin ice crossing, winter accessroads andriver crossing may notbefeasible. Inthe case of Northland there was a notein the file that due to the conditions, logging activity would be cut short. The winterlogging season is not asure thing due to extreme cold weather delays, short daylengths, Chinook winds leading to warming events and snow andice melt, and earlyspring breakupare justafew of the issues that need to be accounted for.
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#101993 the Divison of Forestry proposeda sale inthe Kantishna block (Kantishna West irch #1'NC797 F). This le would require the construction of 60 miles of winter spur road, Thepurchaser would construct 2 spur road at the end of the Commissioners line winter road and tothe sale. Ice bridges were requiredtocross the Nenana River and Kantishna River.
* Currently, Mel Fudge is logging in the region (NC 1108 Nenana Spruce (70 acres). In order forthe purchasertoaccess this timber sale, they are required toobtain a permit tocrossMentalHealth lands. Thereis yearly filingfee of $250.

Forestry has several over the counter timber sales located on the west sideof the Nenana River. Thesalesare located near the vicinity of the Northland Wood Products previous sale. However, with no yearfound access, these sales have not sold. Tanana River West #5 is one of those sales. Itis 251 acres ofSpruce saw logs. The estimate priceforthe sale is $149,662.26. There is a $16,000 performance bond.2nd $3150 project bond. The contract requires the purchaser to open up 13 mies ofexisting winteroad and construct 6.4 miles of new winter road, two ice bridges to cross the Tanana River and Lite‘Coldstream Creek. Again hiss the preferred alternative route. There has been interest by sawmilloperators, loggers and biomass harvesters. However, when the interested party reviews therequirements andthe access issues, these sale and others have not sold,

2



Future Use: There is  arge section of the Tanana Valley State Forest within the Unit 2 Kantishna. Unit2Lower Tanana fronts on about 60 milesofthe lower Tanana River and about 40 miles of the lowerKantishna River. In the TVSF plan (p 84) most of the land within Unit2 will be managed for commercialtimber production while protecting recreation and habitat values near the Tananaand Kantishna Rivers.The current proposed road would end in close vicinity to tis section ofForest. There is approximately12,946 acres of timber ands within 10 milesofthe Totchaket Highuay.

SPECIES SIZE CLASS TOTAL ACRESAspen Pole 1168.66Balsam Poplar Pole a3
Sawtimber 7.66Birch Pole 4307.83Birch-Aspen Pole 1091.57Black Spruce-White Spruce Pole 25499White Spruce Pole 1485.00
Sawtimber 1896.50White Spruce-Aspen Pole. 7886White Spruce-Balsam Poplar Pole 43361
Sawtimber 717White Spruce-Sirch pole 7158

Sawtimber 8217‘White Spruce-8irch-Aspen Pole 65126White Spruce-Black Spruce-Birch-Aspen pole 34130

Grand Total 12946.77ee nem

3



Toghatthele Corporation Stewardship lan sts 17,392 ses of conveyed ands within th Totchaketarea. The following charts wre copied from the 1359 Forest Stewardship Plan or ToghottheeCorporation preparedbyTanana Chies Confrence, In. Forestry rogram.

Nenana Parks Pogic Soldier Wood TotalLand Cover Ridge. Highway Iiand Totchaket Slough River TraeCategoryForeTinberand[=— nw wmSanted 022% 10 2 wa geTbs 11205 12 2M sie ems ovenWondand
estes 2 Wm nm on men aonVediiug mw m0 nm al see oeFostarea WO 2 200 10 ks dsm shenNooseBerns ns 5Cut ge wooa 7Riese wou ow am a ahShia seas Boe se ms oom geWars vom a he MREWaaree Was men wis neeNonore sge Ws 0 ah She mse deeTour BX 26 we mn as we oom

Table. Land classificationbyacreage of vegetation categories by rat suburt.

White spruce Biackspruce Birch Aspen Balsam poplar ToaSubunit MBFCCEMBFCCF MBE CCF MBF CCFMBF GCF MBF CorNest 2016 AT 020 11537 51) 247 0 0 a a ntTah 350 1300 aw ogo mw 3m 0 Co ss weres 06 46 0 0m 1m ne oa sn se aeSSS WME 00150 SH Loe ss 0 20m SanoTeak WE 0 013m am 66 uh 8 a et meem ST ASS 0G ix0 san mum 0 wr sekTW SIE 0 ns Ba sw asm ms ams sen ums

ble. Toa ros sustained yi timber volumesbyrct subunit and species.
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however, i dependent on the intensity ofmanagement activites (thinning treatments)performed on these stands. Therefor, allowable annual cut levelsar not static and maybe looked at within 10yearintervalsandthen adjusted.

S"DBH~6"Top| $"DBH-4"Top| 5"DBH-~ 4" TopMBF cc cer
[Soldiec Slough T7304 [96 qss
[ochaket 15a To pg |[PaksHighwey |125i]PoodRver [714 | Gag 5p[GRANDTOTAL [760 Jams Tzsn

Table 15. Gross volume allowable annual cutbytrac subunit,

“The proposed road offers multiple opportunities.
* Fuelwood Biomass: Due to high heating fuel cost, Interior Alaska residents ar burning more00d to heat their homes. The price for a cordof ry waod i at an all time high, There are adson Craigslist listinga cord of wood for$300 per cord. The City of Nenana has submittedanapplication fora biomass feasibility study. The study would looka the possibiity of convertingtheirschool heating system from fue oi to biomass. Tok and Delta schools have both benefitedfrom cost savings by converting to biomass. Part of the feasibility is to look at sustainable woodSUPP. In addition biomass manufacturing companies i.e. Superior Pellets and others haveapproached Forestryaskingabout harvestablebiomasswood supplies. Residentsliving south ofNenana ic. Healy currently doesn't have easy access tostateforest firewood. The closestfirewood permit area is Nenana Ridge Road. This transportation corridor would greatly assistForestry in marketing useable wood for the local communitiesand economy.© Salvage wood from road construction: as part of the stipulations for crossing State and,Forestry through DMLW has required that the contractors salvage wood greater than 6.inches in diameter. The stipulations recommend that the contractor pile the wood foreasy access by the public. During the TVSF Citzen Advisory Committee meeting an. 31,2013), the local residents are appreciative of this wood.

«Wood from Agricultural Projects:
© Under the current Tanana Basin Plan it sts the area Nenana Totchaket Agriculture (31)containing 1470,000 acres. As partof the process of updating the Tanana Basin Plan,Division of Forestryhasbeen coordinating with the DivisionofAgricultura! to ensurethatthe timber removed off the agricultural parcels i salvageable. In the past

5



agriculuralcontractsdid not allow purchases to sll the timber. Much of this timberwas windrowed and then burned.
© Mental Health also owns lands within this area. Forestry assisted Mental Health withtheir forest inventory.

«Establish year round main transportation corridortoaccess resources
© The road i located south of the Minto Flats tate Game Refuge. In order to limithunting pressures, Department of Fish and Gamehasbeen hesitant on establishing yearround access through the refuge. This road would allow accessto the Kantishna UnitTanana Valley State Forestwithoutcrossing the refuge,

6
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§als LEADER in All We Do

Dovon
February 20,2013

Dear ska Legisatrs
‘Thisletter is a statementof support for the Totchaket Road Project,a project

to complete 29 milesofroad construction near the Cityof Nenana. Doyon, Limited
isthe state chartered Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Regional Native
Corporation for Interior Alaska. Doyon has over 18,500 shareholders, withmany
living within the region, with a diverse assortmentof businesses generating over
$336 million in revenues in FY2012.

As we have undertaken steps to implement SB 23 in the Nenana/Minto Basin,
‘we have heard the community speak out in support of the Totchaket Road Project.
As you know, SB 23 passed during the 2012 legislative session, supported the
exploration for oil and gas resources in Alaska’s underexplored “Middle Earth"
basins. This year, Doyon’s highest priority is our exploration drilling project in the

“The request for $10.5 million dollars distributed over four years would lead
to the completion of the Tochaket Road Project, including road construction over 29
miles of the existing, permitted rightofway. Noteworthy is the fact that our drilling
efforts in the area have already resulted in the “pioneeringof over 10 miles of road
in the Tochaket Road Project alignment. This road would also provide access to
many other State resources, including agriculture lands and forestry resources. The
road, a statewide asset and benefit to the local community, would also provide

‘Thank you for the work you do in the interestof Alaskans, and please contact
our office at (907) 459-2000 with any questions regarding our ‘support of thisbob

Sincerely,

INS
Aaron Schutt
President and CEO

Doyon, Limited
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Nenana native VillagePOBacsReoasn, AX 55760
February 20, 2013

Legislators of Alaska
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Alaska State Legislators:

Nenana Native Council is in total support ofthe expand the Totchaket Highway, this a
great opportunityforthe community of Nenana and surrounding areas to have a betteraccessforgatheringfirewood, and hunting, trappingandaquacultureuse. Ithas been10p subject for years. The Nenana Tribal Council voted by unanimous decision o supportthis project. Ifyou have any further question please contact at the above mumber.

Sincerely,

SpiedE Ghat
1stChiefNenana
Donald Charlie

) : yARON


